change in IFRS 1 in this respect regarding the application date of the exception, i.e.
September 1, 2010.

Optional exemptions:
3. The Company has chosen not to apply IFRS 2, Share-based payment, retrospectively to

options granted on or before November 7, 2002 or granted after November 7, 2002 and not
vested before the date of transition to IFRS.

4. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations, retrospectively to
business combinations that occurred before the date of transition. See Note 14b) for an
explanation of the effect of the exemption.

Melkior Resources Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
As at August 31, 2012 and 2011 and September 1, 2010
(In Canadian dollars)

- 36 -

14. First-time adoption of IFRS (Cont’d)

b) Reconciliation of the Statement of financial position, equity, loss and comprehensive loss and explanatory notes

The following table shows the total effect of the transition on the statement of financial position:

  September 1, 2010 August 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP description Notes Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

IFRS description
ASSETS   ASSETS
Current assets   Current
Cash   117,421 - 117,421 50,092 - 50,092  Cash
Short-term investments  2 5,056,988 638,342 5,695,330 2,226,396 - 2,226,396  Short-term investments
Sales tax receivable and
 other receivables

133,806 - 133,806

185,998 - 185,998

 Sales tax receivable and  other
receivables

Due from partners, without
 interest, on demand

8,337 - 8,337

29,794 - 29,794

 Due from partners, without
 interest, on demand

Taxes credits receivable  25,914 - 25,914 33,684 - 33,684  Taxes credits receivable
Prepaid expenses  24,299 - 24,299 20,467 - 20,467  Prepaid expenses
Listed shares held for trading  218,625 - 218,625 146,750 - 146,750  Listed shares
  5,585,390 638,342 6,223,732 2,693,181 - 2,693,181
   Non-current
Exploration funds 2 638,342 (638,342) - - - -  -

Mining assets

   Exploration and evaluation
 assets

 Mining properties  1,812,930 - 1,812,930 1,515,443 - 1,515,443   Mining properties
 Deferred exploration
  expenses

6,714,836 - 6,714,836

10,064,817 - 10,064,817

  Exploration and evaluation
  expenses

  14,751,498 - 14,751,498 14,273,441 - 14,273,441  Total assets

LIABILITIES   LIABILITIES
Current   Current
Accounts payable and
 accrued liabilities

738,643 - 738,643

1,057,635 - 1,057,635

 Accounts payable and
 accrued liabilities

Due to a partner, without  interest,
on demand

20,000 - 20,000

4,894 - 4,894

 Due to a partner, without
 interest, on demand

- 1 - 535,694 47,307 - 535,694 -  Other liabilities
  (488,387)  (535,694)  Total liabilities
 1 758,643 47,307 805,950 1,062,529 - 1,062,529

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   SHAREHOLDERS'EQUITY
Share capital 1 41,827,367 (535,694) 41,291,673 42,029,417 (535,694) 41,493,723  Share capital
Contributed surplus   2,136,614 2,136,614 2,978,022 2,978,022  Contributed surplus
Deficit  1 (29,971,126) 488,387 (29,482,739) (31,796,527) 488,387 (31,260,833) Deficit
   47,307
  13,992,855 (47,307) 13,945,548 13,210,912 - 13,210,912  Total equity
  14,751,498 - 14,751,498 14,273,441 - 14,273,441  Total liabilities and equity

Melkior Resources Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
As at August 31, 2012 and 2011 and September 1, 2010
(In Canadian dollars)

- 37 -

14. First-time adoption of IFRS (Cont’d)

The following table shows the total effect of the transition on the statement of comprehensive income:

  Year ended August 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP description Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS  IFRS description

Expenses   Expenses

4 54,485

54,485
 Salaries and employee benefits

 expense
General and administrative 4 166,891 (54,485) 112,406  Office expenses
Travelling and promotion  23,916 - 23,916  Travelling and promotion
Investors and shareholders
 relations

108,124 -

108,124

 Investors and shareholders
 relations

Professional and consulting fees  208,397 - 208,397  Professional and consulting fees
General exploration  3,991 - 3,991  Exploration
Stock-based compensation  283,712 - 283,712  Stock-based compensation
Fair value variation on financial
 instruments held for trading

4 53,807 (53,807)

-

-

Write-off of mining assets

486,650

486,650

 Write-off of exploration and
 evaluation assets

  1,335,488 (53,807) 1,281,681  Operating loss

Other income   Other income
Interest income 4 37,146 6,891 44,034  Interest income
Project management fees  4,944 - 4,944  Project management fees
- 4 - (60,698) (60,698) Change in value of listed shares
Loss before income taxes  (1,293,401) - (1,293,401) Loss before income taxes

Future income taxes 1 - 47,307 47,307  Deferred income taxes recovery
Net loss and comprehensive
 loss

(1,293,401) 47,307 (1,246,094)

 Net loss and comprehensive
 loss

Basic and diluted net loss per
 share (0.01) -

(0.01)

 Basic and diluted net loss per
 share

Weighted average number of
 outstanding common
 shares 110,704,342 -

110,704,342

 Weighted average number of
 outstanding common
 shares

Melkior Resources Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
As at August 31, 2012 and 2011 and September 1, 2010
(In Canadian dollars)

- 38 -

14. First-time adoption of IFRS (Cont’d)

1. Share issued by flow-through placements
Under Canadian GAAP, the entire proceeds received on the issuance of flow-through shares